
 

 

 

 

 

Program Goal: Participants receive federal matching funds (reimbursement) for providing health services 

to Medicaid eligible Individualized Education Program (IEP) or Individualized Family Service Plan (IFSP) 

students who attend public school. 

There are two ways to receive federal reimbursement under the School Health Services (SHS) Program: 

OPTION ONE: Direct Service (DS), Targeted Case Management (TCM), 
Specialized Transportation 
Services Include: Physician, Speech-language, Nursing, Audiology, Personal Care, Occupational Therapy, 

Orientation, Mobility and Vision, Physical Therapy, Psychology/Counseling, Social Work, 

Case Management, Transportation
 

Districts must participate in DS and may choose to participate in the remaining service categories 

Annual Medicaid DS, TCM, and Specialized Transportation Revenue STATEWIDE IMPACT: 
(Federal Share less State Withhold)	 Increased by 160% 

over past 6 years 

$31,000,000
DISTRICT IMPACT: 

OPTION TWO: Medicaid Administrative Claiming (MAC) 
Services Include: Facilitating Medicaid Outreach and Eligibility Enrollment, Translation Related to Medicaid 
Services, Medical Program Planning, Policy Development and Interagency Coordination, Medicaid-Related Training 
& Professional Development, Referral, Coordination and Monitoring of Medicaid Services 

Districts must participate in DS in order to be eligible for MAC 

Quarterly MAC Revenue STATEWIDE IMPACT: 
(Federal Share less State Withhold)	 Generated over 

$8 million in less than 
3 years$1,400,000 

$25,153,326 

$27,718,858 

$18,355,379 

$15,295,085 
$16,258,932 

$10,663,883 

$1,300,000 

$544,987 

$791,335 

$767,746 	 $758,180

 $805,360
 $884,909

 $773,094

 $799,666  $859,065

 $1,192,026 

DISTRICT IMPACT:Increased by 301%
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STATE WITHHELD: 
SY2009-SY2013 = 10% 
SY2014-SY2015 = 8% 

The school districts that 
participate in the SHS 

$26,000,000 

$21,000,000 

$16,000,000 

Reimbursement increase$1,200,000 

of 119% in less than
$1,100,000 

3 years 
$1,000,000 

STATE WITHHELD:$900,000 

JS12-AJ13 = 10% 
$800,000 

JS13-OD15 = 8% 
$700,000 

program make up$11,000,000 $600,000 

83.03% of the total 
student population in 

$500,000 

$6,000,000 Colorado 
2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 

School Year 

Average Annual Medicaid DS, TCM, and Specialized Transporation 
Revenue Per Participating School District 

(Federal Share less State Withhold)

$400,000 
JS OD JM AJ JS OD JM AJ JS OD 

2013 2013 2014 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015 2015 

Quarter

Average Quarterly MAC Revenue Per 

Participating School District 


(Federal Share less State Withhold) 
$26,000 

$24,000 

$22,000 

$20,000 

$23,841 

$18,436

 $15,827 $17,135
 $16,660  $17,897

 $15,355 

$16,106

 $15,164

 $11,848 

$9,694

 $577,476 

$503,067 

$352,988 

$301,091 

$238,986 

$144,107
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$550,000 

$450,000 

$18,000 

$16,000 

$14,000 

$350,000 

$250,000 

$12,000 Key 
$150,000 JS: July-September$10,000 

OD: October-December 
$8,000 

$50,000 AJ JS OD JM AJ JS OD JM AJ JS OD 
JM: January-March 
AJ: April-June2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 2013 2013 2013 2014 2014 2014 2014 2015 2015 2015 2015 

School Year 
Quarter 



HOW ARE THE DISTRICT SPECIFIC FEDERAL MATCHING FUNDS 
(REIMBURSEMENT AMOUNT) DETERMINED? 

DS/TCM/Transportation Reimbursement Methodology 

Salary, Benefits Add Reduce by Reduce by IEP Add Supplies, Add Apply Federal 
and Contracted Unrestricted Annual Average Student Materials and Transportation Medicaid 
Cost for RMTS Indirect Costs Statewide Utilization Ratio Other Costs Costs Assistance 

PercentageParticipants Allowable DS & 
TCM RMTS % (FMAP): 

FFY16 – 50.72% 
FFY17 – 50.02% 

DS, TCM, 
Transportation 
Reimbursment 

Amount 

Co
st

 

Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5 Step 6 Step 7 

Total District MAC Claim (Reimbursement) Methodology 

Salary, Benefits Add Travel and Reduce by Reduce by Add Apply Federal 
and Contracted Training Quarterly Medical Unrestricted Financial 
Cost for RMTS Expenses Average Eligibility Rate Indirect Costs Participation 

MAC 
Reimbursment 

Amount 

Co
st

 

Participants Statewide 
Allowable MAC 

RMTS % 

(MER) (FFP) Rate 50% 

Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5 Step 6 

Who is eligible to participate? 

Any public school district, Board of Cooperative Educational Services (BOCES), or state educational 

institution that serves students in kindergarten through twelfth grade may participate. 

Benefits To Program Participation: 

The money generated can be used to fund the district's unmet health needs for all students, 

as identified in your district’s Local Services Plan (LSP). For example, some districts have paid for: 

•  Enhanced clinic aid or nurse services; 

• Dental, vision, and pharmacy vouchers to uninsured/underinsured students; 

• Outreach and enrollment assistance to uninsured families; 

•  Health supplies and equipment; and 

•  Enhanced physical and mental health services. 

Requirements of Program Participation: 

•  Have a LSP approved by the Colorado Department of Education (CDE); 

• Have a contract with the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing; 

• Enroll as a Medicaid provider in the Medical Assistance Program; 

•  Participate in the Random Moment Time Study (RMTS); and 

•  File appropriate financial and statistical reports on a quarterly and annual basis. 

For additional information contact: 

Shannon Huska 
SHS Program Administrator 
Department of Health Care Policy and Financing 
Shannon.Huska@state.co.us, 303-866-3131 

For additional information contact: 

Jill Taft Mathews 
SHS Senior Consultant 
Colorado Department of Education 
Mathews_J@cde.state.co.us, 303-866-6978 




